Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

Going as far back as is reasonable (eg 5 years), up to the most recent data available, Please could you provide me with a table of information under the following headings:-

Please find the information held by Leicester City Council attached.

1. Date Of hearing
2. Number of CT Accounts Listed on a Complaint
3. Total Court fee paid
4. length of hearing - defended/undefended
The Council does not hold this information.  The length of hearing depends on other matters being heard by the court on that day.  We also do not record the number of cases that are defended/undefended per hearing. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

5. Number of CT accounts Liability Order made against
6. Total costs awarded to Billing authority
7. Actual cost of preparing for and attending the hearing.
The council calculates the overall cost of administering the debt up to the application of the liability order stage and applies an equal level of costs to each case.  The calculation showing how the current level of costs charged is arrived at is attached. 

8. Number of Accounts in name of a Limited Company? 

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not recorded in a reportable format; the council tax liability orders are predominantly in the name of individual person(s).  We do not record separately any liability orders in the name of a Limited Company. Therefore, officers would be required to trawl through some 21,000 records to establish if a council tax liability order were for a limited company.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

